

No. 19-1392

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF  
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADVANCING  
AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.; MINNESOTA FAMILY  
COUNCIL; CENTER FOR POLITICAL RENEWAL;  
THE FAMILY LEADER (IOWA); FAMILY HERITAGE  
ALLIANCE; AND NEBRASKA FAMILY ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

RENEE K. CARLSON  
*Counsel of Record*

TRUE NORTH LEGAL  
2855 Anthony Ln. S.  
Minneapolis, MN 55418  
612.789.8811  
rcarlson@  
truenorthlegalmn.org

TERESA STANTON COLLETT  
2189 Sargent Avenue  
Saint Paul, MN 55205  
651.271.2958  
tscollett@stthomas.edu

MATTHEW J. SHEEHAN  
ADVANCING AMERICAN  
FREEDOM, INC.  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW,  
Suite 930  
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> have changed societal expectations regarding sex thus contributing to the destabilization of family formation .....	4
II. Broad access to abortion has contributed to devaluing of mothers in the marketplace.....	8
III. <i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> Did Not Anticipate the Coercive Potential of Easy Access to Abortion.....	11
IV. This Court’s abortion jurisprudence reduces the role of parents in guiding children at a time when their children most need help.....	13
a. Coerced abortions result in their own harms to women .....	20
V. <i>Roe</i> has led to increased sexual activity by minors, often resulting in grave harm .....	22
a. <i>Roe</i> reflected and accelerated changing social norms that has resulted in increasing sexual assault on girls by adult men.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. the Board of Educ.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	19
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	4
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	10
<i>H. L. v. Matheson</i> , 45 U.S. 398 (1981).....	13
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990) .....	17
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ....	13, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	2
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	14
<i>United Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	10
<i>William v. Morrison &amp; Foerster LLP</i> , No. 18-CV-02542-JSC, 2020 WL 1643977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2020) .....	9
 STATUTES AND RULES	
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 46010.1 (West) .....	19
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(k)).....	9, 10
U.S. SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a), 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
66 Op. Cal. Att’y Gen. 244 (1983).....	19
<i>Abortion</i> , GALLUP, <a href="https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx">https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx</a> (last visited July 28, 2021).....	15
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE, ABORTION AND MORAL BELIEFS, A SURVEY OF AMERICAN OPINION (1991).....	15
Brief of 240 Women Scholars and Professionals and Prolife Feminist Organizations, as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392 .....	4, 8
CBS NEWS/NY TIMES POLL (Jan. 15, 1998) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Child Interstate Abortion Notification Act: Hearing on HR 748 before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> .....	23
George A. Akerlof, Janet L. Yellen & Michael L. Katz, <i>An Analysis of Out-of-Wedlock Childbearing in the United States</i> , 111 Q. J. ECON. 277 (1996) .....	7, 13
Helen Alvaré, <i>Abortion, Sexual Markets and the Law</i> , in PERSONS, MORAL WORTH AND EMBRYOS 261 (Steven Napier ed., 2011).....	7
D. Brown, T.E. Elkins & D.B. Larson, <i>Prolonged Grieving After Abortion: A Descriptive Study</i> . 4 J. CLINICAL ETHICS 118 (1993).....	21
ANDREW J. CHERLIN, <i>THE MARRIAGE-GO-ROUND: THE STATE OF MARRIAGE AND THE FAMILY IN AMERICA TODAY</i> (2010).....	6
COMMITTEE ON UNDERSERVED WOMEN, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, <i>REPRODUCTIVE AND SEXUAL COERCION</i> , OPINION No. 554 (2013), <a href="https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2013/02/reproductive-and-sexual-coercion">https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2013/02/reproductive-and-sexual-coercion</a> .....	11
ANN CRITTENDEN, <i>THE PRICE OF MOTHERHOOD: WHY THE MOST IMPORTANT JOB IN THE WORLD IS STILL THE LEAST VALUED</i> (2001) .....	10
Andrew DeMillo, <i>Two Women Also Tell Of Abortions; Workers Come Forward After First D.C. Report</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 1, 2001 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Andrew DeMillo, <i>D.C. Pregnancy Test Requirement Dropped</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 20, 2001 .....	9
Renzo Downey, <i>Poll Shows Strong Support for Parental Consent Legislation</i> , FLA. POL. (Feb. 13, 2020), <a href="https://floridapolitics.com/archives/319018-parental-consent-support-at-2-to-1-in-latest-st-pete-polls-survey/">https://floridapolitics.com/archives/319018-parental-consent-support-at-2-to-1-in-latest-st-pete-polls-survey/</a> .....	15
Stephanie Ebbert, <i>Poll Finds Support for—and Discomfort with—Expanding Abortion Access in Mass.</i> , BOST. GLOBE (Dec. 11, 2020, 4:40 AM), <a href="https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/12/11/metro/poll-shows-support-discomfort-with-expanding-abortion-access-mass/">https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/12/11/metro/poll-shows-support-discomfort-with-expanding-abortion-access-mass/</a> .....	15
KATHRYN EDIN AND MARIA KEFALAS, PROMISES I CAN KEEP: WHY POOR WOMEN PUT MOTHERHOOD BEFORE MARRIAGE (2011) .....	5
GALLUP/CNN/USA TODAY POLL, ABORTION (Jan. 15, 2004) .....	15
HAMILTON COLL. NAT’L YOUTH POLLS & ZOGBY INT’L, GUNS, GAYS AND ABORTION (Jan. 2006), <a href="http://www.hamilton.edu/news/polls/HotButtonFinalReport.pdf">http://www.hamilton.edu/news/polls/HotButtonFinalReport.pdf</a> .....	16
Stanley K. Henshaw & Kathryn Kost, <i>Parental Involvement in Minors’ Abortion Decisions</i> , 24 FAM. PLAN. PERSP. 196 (1992) .....	24
Jacquelyn A. Harvey-Knowles, <i>An Examination of Women’s Decision-making Processes During Unplanned Pregnancy</i> , 13 QUAL. RSCH. REP. COMMC’N 80 (2012) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
KAISER FAM. FOUND. & MTV, <i>SEX LAWS: YOUTH OPINION ON SEXUAL HEALTH ISSUES IN THE 2000 ELECTION</i> (October, 2000), <a href="https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2000/09/3069-t-young-people-have-mixed-views.pdf">https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2000/09/3069-t-young-people-have-mixed-views.pdf</a> .....	16
Natalie Kitroeff & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>Pregnancy Discrimination Is Rampant Inside America’s Biggest Companies</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 8, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/06/15/business/pregnancy-discrimination.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2018/06/15/business/pregnancy-discrimination.html</a> .....	9
Lynn Marie Kohm, <i>Roe’s Effect on Family Law</i> , 71 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1339 (2014).....	3, 12
Gretchen Livingston, <i>The Changing Profile of Unmarried Parents</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Apr. 23, 2018), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/-trends/2018/04/25/the-changing-profile-of-unmarried-parents/">https://www.pewresearch.org/-trends/2018/04/25/the-changing-profile-of-unmarried-parents/</a> .....	5, 6
Sigrid Luhr, <i>Signaling Parenthood: Managing the Motherhood Penalty and Fatherhood Premium in the U.S. Service Sector</i> , 34 GENDER AND SOCIETY 259 (2020).....	9
Michael Males, <i>Teens and Older Partners</i> , RECAP (2004), <a href="http://recapp.etr.org/recapp/index.cfm?fuseaction=pages.TheoriesDetail&amp;PageID=393#ageGap">http://recapp.etr.org/recapp/index.cfm?fuseaction=pages.TheoriesDetail&amp;PageID=393#ageGap</a> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Michael Males, <i>Adult Involvement in Teenage Childbearing and STD</i> , 346 LANCET 64 (1995) .....	24
Elizabeth Miller & Jay Silverman, <i>Reproductive Coercion and Partner Violence: Implications for Clinical Assessment of Unintended Pregnancy</i> . 5 EXPERT REV. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 511 (2010) .....	11
Alysia Montaña, <i>Nike Told Me to Dream Crazy, Until I Wanted a Baby</i> , N.Y. TIMES (May 12, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/12/opinion/nike-maternity-leave.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/05/12/opinion/nike-maternity-leave.html</a> .....	9
Ann M. Moore, et al., <i>Male Reproductive Control of Women who Have Experienced Intimate Partner Violence in the United States</i> , 70 SOC. SCI. MED. 1737 (2010) .....	12
NAT'L CTR. FOR HEALTH STAT., DHHS PUB. NO. (PHS) 95-1257, REP. TO CONG. ON OUT-OF-WEDLOCK CHILDBEARING (1995), <a href="http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/misc/wedlock.pdf">http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/misc/wedlock.pdf</a> .....	22
GRAEME R. NEWMAN, U.S. DEPT. OF JUST., OFF. OF CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS., THE EXPLOITATION OF TRAFFICKED WOMEN 6 (2006), <a href="http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e02061007.pdf">http://www.cops.usdoj.gov/Publications/e02061007.pdf</a> .....	11
PEW RSCH. CTR. FOR THE PEOPLE AND THE PRESS, ABORTION AND THE RIGHTS OF TERROR SUSPECTS TOP COURT ISSUES (Aug. 3, 2005) .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David C. Reardon, <i>The Abortion and Mental Health Controversy: A Comprehensive Literature Review of Common Ground Agreements, Disagreements, Actionable Recommendations, and Research Opportunities</i> . 6 SAGE OPEN MED. (2018), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6207970/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6207970/</a> .....	20
MARK REGNERUS & JEREMY UECKER, <i>PREMARITAL SEX IN AMERICA</i> (2011).....	6, 7
David M. Smolin, <i>The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court</i> , 75 MARQ. L. REV. 975 (1992).....	3
Pamela Warrick & Pamela Zeckman, <i>The Abortion Profiteers</i> , CHI. SUN-TIMES, Special Reprint 1978.....	14
WIRTHLIN GROUP SURVEY, <i>PUBLIC OPINION, MAY-JUNE 1989, LIFE/CONTEMPORARY AMERICAN FAMILY</i> (December 1981).....	15
